10-21-1999 FORM PTO-1594 RE  $\Xi T$ U. E Patent and Trademark Office 101178662 To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. PLEASE RECORD THIS ASSIGNMENT SECOND 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Sundance AG, Inc. Name: <u>Tessenderlo Kerley</u>, Inc. Individual(s) Association Internal Address:\_\_\_\_\_ General Partnership Limited Partnership ✓ Corporation-State Idaho Street Address: 2255 N. 44th St., Suite 300 City: Phoenix State: Arizona Zip:85008 Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes ✓ No 3. Nature of conveyance: Individual(s) citizenship Association General Partnership ✓ Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Limited Partnership Other ✓ Corporation-State Delaware Other Execution Date: October 4, 1999 If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from Assignment) Additional Name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes ✓ No 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) B. Trademark registration No.(s) 1,577, 268: 1,813,365 Additional numbers attached? Yes ✓ No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and concerning document should be mailed: registrations involved:..... Name: Stacie K. Smith 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): ......\$ 65.00 Internal Address: Fennemore Craig, P.C., Suite 2600 ✓ Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

(Attach duplicate copy of this page if

8. Deposit account number:

paying by deposit account)

Street Address: 3003 North Central Avenue

City: Phoenix State: Arizona Zip:85012-2913

| 9. State and signature.  |                                     |                              |
|--|-------------------------------------|------------------------------|
| To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoicopy is a true copy of the original document. | <u> </u>                            | rect and any attached        |
| Stacie Keim Smith  | SICSIL                              | 1012.99                      |
| Name of Person Signing   | Signature Total number of pages con | Date mprising cover sheet: 2 |

Do not detach this portion

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4.94)

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed, and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office of information Systems, PK2-1000C, Washington, D.C. 20231, and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0011), Washington, D.C. 20503.

ctagon II/1000660.1/53078.139

TRADEMARK REEL: 001976 FRAME: 0843

## U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE OFFICE OF PUBLIC RECORDS

## **ASSIGNMENT BRANCH**

## ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK REGISTRATION

SUNDANCE AG, INC., an Idaho corporation located at 1202 East Missouri Street, Suite 230, Phoenix, AZ 85014 ("<u>Assignor</u>"), is the owner of the following trademarks (the "<u>Marks</u>") now registered on the principal register of the United States Patent and Trademark Office:

| <u>Trademarks</u> | Registration No. | Registration Date |  |
|-------------------|------------------|-------------------|--|
| SECTAGON II       | 1,577,268        | January 16, 1990  |  |
| SECTAGON 42       | 1,813,365        | December 28, 1993 |  |

FOR VALUABLE consideration, Assignor hereby assigns to TESSENDERLO KERLEY, INC., a Delaware corporation located at 2255 North 44<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 300, Phoenix, Arizona 85008 ("Assignee"), its entire right, title and interest in and to the Marks and their related federal registrations together with all rights of action, powers, benefits and goodwill relating to the Marks, due or accrued, including the right to sue for and recover in the Assignee's own name and that of its successors and assigns and any other legal representatives all remedies of every nature, including without limitation rights to injunctive relief, damages, profits, costs and attorneys' fees, arising out of infringement of the Marks or injury to any related goodwill.

DATED this 4th day of October, 1999.

SUNDANCE AG, INC., an Idaho corporation

By: Robert V. Kerley, President

PHX/SGOOE/997898.2/53078.139

**RECORDED: 10/18/1999** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 001976 FRAME: 0844